

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and)
SOUTH CAROLINA CHAMBER OF)
COMMERCE,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,)
and)

MARK PEARCE, in his official capacity as)
Chairman of the National Labor Relations)
Board, and)

CRAIG BECKER, in his official capacity as)
member of the National Labor Relations)
Board, and)

BRIAN HAYES, in his official capacity as)
member of the National Labor Relations)
Board, and)

LAFE SOLOMON, in his official capacity as)
General Counsel,)

Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO:
2:11-cv-02516-DCN

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Benjamin P. Glass
Luci L. Nelson
L. Gray Geddie
Robert O. King
Cheryl M. Stanton

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Robin S. Conrad

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Shane B. Kawka

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Congress’s Failure to Include a Notice Provision Is Not a “Gap” that the Board is Authorized to Fill..... 4

 1. Section 6 Does Not Grant the Board the Authority To Promulgate a Notice Rule..... 5

 2. Congress Did Not Grant the Board the Authority to Promulgate a Posting Rule..... 10

 3. Congress Discussed Various Forms of Notice Requirements in the NLRA, and Ultimately Decided Not to Include Any Such Requirement..... 13

 B. The Board Does Not Explain How the Creation of a New ULP Is Within the Scope of Its Statutory Authority..... 14

 C. The Board’s Individual Equitable Tolling Decisions Do Not Grant It the Authority to Presume That Tolling of Congress’s Statutorily Mandated Statute of Limitations Is Appropriate Unless the Employer Proves Otherwise. 15

 D. The Board Concedes that the Rule Forces Employers to Post a Notice that is the “Government’s View of What the Law Requires.” 17

 E. The NLRB’s Interpretation of the NLRA in Implementing the Rule Is Not Entitled to Chevron Deference. 18

 F. Even if the Board Had Authority to Promulgate the Rule, the Rule Violates the APA..... 18

 1. The NLRB Cannot Require Employers or the Public to Put Forth Data or Evidence Disproving the Need for the Rule. 19

 2. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Fails to Take Into Account Employees’ Right-to-Work Rights Under State Law. 21

 G. The Rule Violates Employers’ First Amendment Rights. 22

 1. The Notice Constitutes Subjective Speech that Favors Unions..... 22

 2. The Notice Neither Serves a Compelling State Interest, Nor is it Narrowly Tailored..... 24

 H. The Board Violated the Regulatory Flexibility Act by Failing to Perform a Final Regulatory Flexibility Analysis. 28

 1. The Board’s Cost Estimate Lacks a Factual Basis in the Record. 28

 2. The Board Arbitrarily Ignores Training Costs and Legal Costs..... 30

 3. The Board Arbitrarily Ignores the Negative Impact on Labor Relations. 33

II. CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 742b..... 20

29 U.S.C. § 156..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 158..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 159..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 211..... 13

29 U.S.C. § 2619..... 15

45 U.S.C. § 152..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 3, 18

CASES

aaiPharma Inc. v. Thompson,
296 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2002) 19

Alcoa S.S. Co. v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n,
348 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1965) 10, 12

Am. Bar Ass’n v. F.T.C.,
430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 4, 8

Am. Fed’n of Labor v. Chertoff,
552 F.Supp.2d 999 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 30, 31, 32

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB,
499 U.S. 606 (1991)..... 7, 9

Amalgamated Util. Workers v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York,
309 U.S. 281 (1940)..... 10

Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n,
476 U.S. 610 (1986)..... 30

Broadway Volkswagen,
342 N.L.R.B. 1244 (2004) 16

Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chi. River & Ind. R.R. Co.,
353 U.S. 30 (1957)..... 12

Burgess Constr. Corp.,
227 N.L.R.B. 765 (1977) 16

Business Roundtable v. SEC,
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 28

Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. SEC,
412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 20

Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC,
902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 12

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) 24

Civil Serv. Employees Ass’n, Local 1000, AFSCME v. NLRB,
569 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2009) 18

Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n,
383 F.Supp.2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005), *aff’d*, 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 4

District Lodge 64, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,
949 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 16, 17

Eichberg & Co. v. Van Orman Fort Wayne Corp.,
248 F.2d 758 (7th Cir. 1957) 11

Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) 24

In re NLRB,
304 U.S. 486 (1938) 9

Indep. Ins. Agents of Am. v. Hawke,
211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 12

John Morrell & Co.,
304 N.L.R.B. 896 (1991) 16

Marshall v. Gibson’s Prods., Inc.,
584 F.2d 668 (5th Cir. 1978) 11, 12

Mausolf v. Babbitt,
125 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 1997) 20

Mercado v. Ritz-Carlton San Juan Hotel, Spa & Casino,
410 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005) 16, 17

Mid-Tex Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC,
773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 32, 33

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 18, 19

Mourning v. Family Publ’ns Serv., Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973)..... 1, 3

Nat’l Truck Equip. Ass’n v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
919 F.2d 1148 (6th Cir. 1990) 29

Nathanson v. NLRB,
344 U.S. 25 (1952)..... 10

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC,
737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 19

NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.,
420 U.S. 251 (1975)..... 6

NLRB v. Nash-Finch,
404 U.S. 138 (1971)..... 9

NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,
394 U.S. 759 (1969)..... 8

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 25

Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus,
486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 21

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
No. 11-1482, 2011 WL 5307391, at *1 (D. D.C. Nov. 7, 2011) 24, 27

Ry. Labor Executives Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
29 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4, 9, 11, 18

S. Offshore Fishing Ass’n v. Daley,
995 F.Supp. 1411 (M.D. Fla. 1998)..... 28

Trans World Airlines, Inc., v. Indep. Fed’n of Flight Attendants,
489 U.S. 426 (1989)..... 12

UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao,
325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 27

Univ. Moving & Storage Co.,
350 N.L.R.B. 2 (2007) 16

Vance v. Whirlpool Corp.,
716 F.2d 1010 (4th Cir. 1983) 17

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 22, 24, 26

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 24

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
455 U.S. 385 (1982)..... 17

REGULATIONS

75 Fed. Reg. 28,368 (May 20, 2010) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 471)..... 28, 29

75 Fed. Reg. 80,410 (Dec. 22, 2010) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 104)..... 11

76 Fed. Reg. 54,006 (August 30, 2011) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 104)..... 1, 13, 15

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

126 Cong. Rec. H24,578..... 32

H.R. 8423, § 5(5), 1 Leg. Hist. 1128 14

H.R. 8434, § 304(b), 1 Leg. Hist. 1140 14

Pub. L. No 73-442, 48 Stat. 1185 (1934)..... 11

S. 2926, § 5(5), 1 Leg. Hist. 3..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lafe E. Solomon, Office of Gen. Counsel, NLRB, Mem. GC 11-03 (Jan. 10, 2011)..... 5, 11

Peter D. DeChiara, *The Right to Know: An Argument for Informing Employees of Their Rights Under the NLRA*, 32 Harv. J. on Legis. 431 (1995)..... 33

SBA, *A Guide for Governmental Agencies: How to Comply with the Regulatory Flexibility Act* (June 2010)..... 32
